

No. 10-553

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
AND SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AND
CHERYL PERICH,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT CHERYL PERICH

JAMES E. ROACH
ROBERT M. VERCRUYSSSE
VERCRUYSSSE MURRAY &
CALZONE, P.C.
31780 Telegraph Rd.
Suite 200
Bingham Farms, MI 48025
(248) 540-8019

SRI SRINIVASAN
(Counsel of Record)
ssrinivasan@omm.com
WALTER DELLINGER
ANTON METLITSKY
LOREN L. ALIKHAN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Respondent Cheryl Perich

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background.....	1
B. Factual Background	3
C. Proceedings Below	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	22
I. THIS CASE SQUARELY IMPLICATES THE GOVERNMENT'S COMPELLING INTEREST IN ERADICATING INVIDIOUS DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT	22
A. The Employment Discrimination Laws Serve The Compelling Interest Of Eradicating Invidious Discrimination In The Workplace.....	22
B. Perich's Claim Falls Squarely Within The ADA's Prohibition Against Retalia- tion	24
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT PREVENT APPLICATION OF NEUTRAL, GENERALLY APPLICABLE ANTIDISCRIMINATION LAWS IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE.....	25
A. Right Of Expressive Association.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
1. A secular private school has no expressive-association right to retaliate against a teacher for asserting ADA protections	28
2. A religious school such as Hosanna-Tabor possesses no greater rights of expressive association than a secular school	31
3. Religious associations, like non-religious associations, may have an expressive-association right to disregard antidiscrimination laws in certain contexts	35
4. Hosanna-Tabor's claim of immunity is unduly expansive and would severely undercut the antidiscrimination laws	37
B. Free Exercise Clause	42
1. The enforcement of neutral laws of general applicability raises no Free Exercise Clause concern	42
2. This case does not require a court to take sides in a religious dispute	44
C. Establishment Clause	49
1. Application of the ADA in this case does not amount to state appointment of clergy	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Application of the ADA in this case presents no entanglement problem	51
III. THE FIRST AMENDMENT POSES NO REMEDIAL BAR IN THIS CASE.....	58
CONCLUSION	62

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	53
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	25
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	30, 32, 37
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	22
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	23, 37, 43
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	53
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	28, 33, 35, 36
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	24
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	42, 49
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	43
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>DeArment v. D.L. Harvey</i> , 932 F.2d 721 (8th Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High Sch.</i> , 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990).....	27, 52, 53
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>EEOC v. Miss. Coll.</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>EEOC v. Sw. Baptist Theological Seminary</i> , 651 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1981).....	41
<i>EEOC v. W&O, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 600 (11th Cir. 2000).....	60
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	passim
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	32
<i>Geary v. Visitation of the Blessed Virgin Mary Parish Sch.</i> , 7 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	48
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	54
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	24
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	42, 43, 56
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	45, 46
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	23, 58
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	57
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ’g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	23
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	56, 57
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Sch.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986).....	55
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	29
<i>Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 843 (2001).....	2, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh Day Adventists,</i> 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	56
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	23, 31
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	23, 31
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	49, 58
<i>Runyon v. McCrary,</i> 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	28, 31
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1975).....	45, 47
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor,</i> 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	39
<i>Univ. of Pa. v. EEOC,</i> 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	28, 29, 51
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i> 80 U.S. 726 (1871).....	47, 48, 56
<i>Weishuhn v. Catholic Diocese,</i> 787 N.W.2d 513 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010)	40
<i>Williams v. Pharmacia, Inc.,</i> 137 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 1998).....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	44
29 U.S.C. § 158	57
29 U.S.C. § 215	39
29 U.S.C. § 660	40
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	2, 24, 44
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	passim
42 U.S.C. § 3607	44
42 U.S.C. § 12112	1
42 U.S.C. § 12113	2, 3, 24, 44
42 U.S.C. § 12117	1, 2, 23, 58
42 U.S.C. § 12203	3, 23
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336	1
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-141	44
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-274	44
Mich. Comp. Laws § 15.361	40
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.1602	25
Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.116	29
Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.1561	29, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Mich. Comp. Laws § 388.551	29
Mich. Comp. Laws § 388.553	29, 32
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kathleen A. Brady, <i>Religious Organizations and Free Exercise: The Surprising Lessons of Smith</i> , 2004 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1633	41
Corbin on Contracts § 1204 (2006)	59
LCMS Bylaws § 2.10.3	4
LCMS Bylaws § 2.11.2	14
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 367 (1981).....	59
